
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH
01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC

Agenda Rural Capital of Food

Meeting name Community & Social Affairs Committee
Date Tuesday, 20 March 2018
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray LE13 1GH
Other information This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Community & Social Affairs Committee are invited to attend 
the above meeting to consider the following items of business.

Edd de Coverly
Chief Executive

Membership

Councillors A. Pearson (Chair) R. de Burle (Vice-Chair)
T. Beaken M. Blase
P. Chandler A. Freer-Jones
S. Lumley P. Posnett
M. Sheldon D. Wright

Substitutes M. Glancy L. Higgins
E. Hutchison

Quorum: 4 Councillors

Meeting enquiries Jasmin Baum
Email jbaum@melton.gov.uk
Agenda despatched Monday, 12 March 2018

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 3

No. Item Page No.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.  MINUTES
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 230118.

1 - 12

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting.

13 - 14

4.  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OTHER COMMITTEES

5.  CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING
The Director for Corporate Services to submit a report to update the 
Committee on the progress of schemes within the Capital 
Programme to 28 February 2018.

15 - 28

6.  BUDGET MONITORING APRIL TO DECEMBER 2017
The Director of Corporate Services to submit a report to provide 
information on actual expenditure and income incurred on this 
Committee’s   services compared to the latest approved budget for 
the period 1st April 2017 to 31st  December 2017.

29 - 38

7.  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - BUDGET MONITORING 1 
APRIL 2017 - 31 DECEMBER 2017
The Director for Corporate Services and The Interim Director for 
Growth and Regeneration to submit a joint report to provide 
information on actual expenditure and income incurred on the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA), compared to the latest approved 
budget for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 December 2017.

39 - 44

8.  URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RECOMMENDED that the Public be excluded during the 
consideration of the following item of business in accordance 
with Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Access to Information : Exempt Information) under 
paragraph(s) 3

9.  WHEELS TO WORK
The Director of Growth and Regeneration to submit a report to 
outline the recommended future funding commitments and revised 
future operating area for the Wheels 2 Work (W2W) scheme.

45 - 60



Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



n

Minutes Rural Capital of Food 

Present:

Chair Councillor A. Pearson (Chair)

Councillors T. Beaken P. Chandler
P. Posnett M. Sheldon
D. Wright

Observers

Officers Deputy Chief Executive
Head of Communities & Neighbourhoods

Meeting name Community & Social Affairs Committee
Date Tuesday, 23 January 2018
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray LE13 1GH

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minute 
No.

Minute

C40 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R. de Burle, M. Blasé, A. 
Freer-Jones and S. Lumley.

C41 Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held 151117 were approved to be signed by the 
Chair.

C42 Declarations of  Interest
Councillor Chandler declared a personal interest for Agenda Item 13 UPDATE 
ON PUBLIC CONVENIENCE REDEVELOPMENT on the grounds that she is a 
member of the Planning Committee.

C43 Recommendations from other Committees
There were no recommendations from other committees.

C44 Update on Decisions
The Head of Place and Regeneration submitted a report for Members to note the 
update on decisions made in previous meetings of this Committee. 

The report noted that item C51. GRETTON COURT FEASIBILITY STUDY – 
EXEMPT is ongoing and working with LCC, a Business Case will be brought back 
to this committee in early 2018. 

Also, Members were updated that the HOMELESSNESS REVIEW 2017 & 
HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY CONSULATION (C48) are complete and on this 
agenda. 

The Head of Place and Regeneration confirmed that item C56 HOUSING 
REPAIRS CONTRACT is ongoing at ITT stage. 

Item C18 APPLICATION FOR ACCESS FROM NEW DEVELOPMENT INTO 
COUNTRY PARK (EAST BOUNDARY) is also progressing. 

Members were also updated of the completion of the amendments to the 
Voluntary Organisations and Community Facilities Grants Applications with 
regards to item C37. Organisations applying for grants are now signed up to the 
Melton Lottery as a good cause to promote the Lottery for their organisation.

RESOLVED that members noted the Update document.

C45 Revenue Budget Proposals 2018-19 - Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
The Director for Corporate Services and the Head of Place and Regeneration 
submitted a report to set the rents of Council dwellings, approve the HRA 
estimates for 2018-19 and set the working balance for 2018-19. 

Page 2



The Corporate Services Manager noted that this report is the annual paper for 
members to approve a rent decrease of 1% for all Council dwellings from 020418. 
3.1 (a) of the report notes that the Council is under a legislative duty to publish an 
annual budget for  the HRA which avoids deficit. 

Due to the Chancellor’s promise in the 2015 budget to reduce social rents by 1%, 
the rents in 2018-19 will be up to 5% less or £360k, as per 3.1 (b). This equates 
to around £74.99 per week less. 

Members were directed to 3.2 (b) which showed the estimated year end position 
as an approximate £252,000 surplus. The working balance for 18-19 is estimated 
at £1.4 million. The Corporate Services Manager advised that the deficit 
estimated for 18-19 is a result of the Capital Programme and otherwise looks to 
be in a healthy position. 

The Corporate Services Manager noted that as of 010418, Severn Trent Water 
have ended our agency agreement for which we collect water rates from tenants 
on their behalf, as per 3.2 (g). This has resulted in a loss of £76k per year. 
Currently, we are negotiating with Severn Trent to agree an amount to prevent the 
Council being left with write-offs. 

Members were also advised that the estimates include a continuing contribution 
of £80k in 18-19 to support the Me and My Learning Scheme due to the impact of 
Universal Credit. (3.4). 

A Member queried line 34 of Appendix A: Revenue Estimates 18-19. This shows 
a considerable expenditure increase. The Corporate Services Manager noted that 
this was due to higher reserves and a greater rate of return; average return on 
investment is 0.95. 

A Member noted the appalling rent decreases when rural areas struggle to rent 
for less than £750 p/month. The Head of Place and Regeneration noted that this 
is part of a four year settlement and going forward is not sustainable at -1%. Four 
years at -1% is equivalent to £33m rent loss, hopefully we will see rents start to 
increase. 

The Chair asked for clarification with regards to 3.4(g) Severn Trent Water. 
The Corporate Services Manager clarified negotiations with Severn Trent to avoid 
unfair debt collection. 

The Chair noted the importance of engaging since Grenfell.

The Chair sought a proposer and seconder. All members were in favour.

RESOLVED that 

(1) The Committee approved a rent decrease of 1% for all Council dwellings 
Page 3



for 2018-19 with effect from 2nd April 2018 and that when a property is re-
let the rent continues to be brought into line with the Governments formula 
rent;

(2) The estimates for 2018-19 were approved subject to the receipt of the limit 
rent Determination, with delegated authority given to the Director of 
Corporate Services in consultation with the Head of Place and 
Regeneration to amend the estimated working balance based on any 
changes
[...]
oom. 

The Chair noted that members needed to vote on recommendations 2.2 and 2.3. 

A Member asked the Community Planning Officer how many nominations are in the 
pipeline.

A Member again repeated disagreement with legislation behind the ACV process.

The Community Planning Officer advised that there are three nominations ongoing. 

The Chair sought a proposer and a seconder. 

All members were favour. 

RESOLVED that: 

2.2 Members approve amended decision making process;

2.3 Members note a policy paper relating to specifically to the decision making process 
for Public Houses will be undertaken and presented at a future committee meeting. 

C51 DCLG - Additional DFG Funding
The Head of Strategic Planning and Regulatory Services submitted a report to 
inform members that DCLG has offered additional funding to this year to 
supplement the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) Budget for 2017-18. 

The Business Manager noted that the £25k additional funding outlined in 3.1 of 
the report has now been increased to £29,457 to supplement the DFG for wider 
social care and to enhance the Lifeline service that we currently offer.
 
A member enquired that if the money has to go back if it is not spent. The 
Business Manager confirmed that we have the financial year to use the funding. Page 10



A member noted that some residents are unaware of the service and the facility 
needs to be made available. The Business Manager confirmed that the new 
service is an enhanced one and have gone to lengthy efforts in order to promote 
and spread the word so that people are aware of services. 

The Chair sought a proposer and seconder. All members were in favour.

RESOLVED that 

(1) Members approved the business case to spend the additional £29,475 
offered to MBC by DCLG for wider social care capital projects and that it 
be recommended to the Policy, Finance and Administration Committee that 
the capital programme be updated accordingly

(2) Member approved waiving the means test for installation of this additional 
equipment and offer the services at an introductory rate.

C52 Update on Public Convenience Re-development
The Director of Corporate Services submitted a report to apprise members of the 
latest position in relation to the re-development of the public conveniences 
located on Wilton Road and St. Marys Way. 

Councillor Chandler left the meeting at this time due to a conflict of interest with 
the Planning Committee. 

The Head of Place and Regeneration determined that it was necessary to re-
locate the new public convenience from the right hand side of the planter to the 
left hand side as an alternative to installing a new sewage pipe across Wilton 
Road. 

The Chair sought a proposer and a seconder. All members were in favour.

RESOLVED that members approved the new location for the Wilton Road public 
conveniences and approved the submission of a revised planning application.

C53 URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at: 8.20 pm

Chair

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Advice on Members’ Interests
COUNCIL MEETINGS - COMMITTEE MINUTES : DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Interests need not be declared at Full Council in relation to Committee Minutes which do not 
become the subject of debate at Full Council (i.e. Minutes referred to solely on a page by page 
basis when working through the Minutes of each Committee.)

An interest must be declared at Full Council as soon as it becomes apparent that a  relevant 
Committee Minute is to be debated – this applies even if an interest has been declared at 
Committee and is recorded in the Minutes of that Committee.  

PERSONAL AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS
If the issue being discussed affects you, your family or a close associate more than other 
people in the area, you have a personal and non-pecuniary interest.  You also have a personal  
interest if the issue relates to an interest you must register under paragraph 9 of the Members’ 
Code of
[...]
prejudice the proceedings.  A personal, pecuniary or disclosable pecuniary interest will 
take precedence over bias. 

In each case above, you should make your declaration at the beginning of the meeting or as 
soon as you are aware of the issue being discussed.*

*There are some exceptions – please refer to paragraphs 13(2) and 13(3) of the Code of 
Conduct

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY AND SOCIAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

20 MARCH 2018

REPORT OF DIRECTOR FOR CORPORATE SERVICES 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To update the Committee on the progress of schemes within the Capital Programme to 
28 February 2018.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The progress made on each capital scheme, attached as Appendix A, be noted 
along with the year end forecast position;

2.2 It is recommended to the Policy Finance and Administration Committee that the 
financing of the Warm Homes Grant project is amended as paragraph 5.4 refers; 

2.3 It is recommended to the Policy Finance and Administration Committee that the 
source of funding for the leisure vision is amended from external funding to leisure 
vision capital receipts as paragraph 5.3 refers; 

2.4 After taking on board any comments from the Town Area Committee, the Project 
Mandate as attached at Appendix B is approved for inclusion within the 2018-19 
and 2019-20 capital programme as paragraph 5.5 refers; and

2.5 The adjusted HRA capital programme, as referred to in Appendix A is noted. It 
should be noted that the budgets are being adjusted between projects and the total 
programme has not changed as paragraph 5.6 refers. 

3.0 KEY ISSUES

3.1 Under the Capital Programme Project Appraisal System, monitoring of actual capital 
expenditure against authorised expenditure is undertaken on a regular basis and reported 
to the Senior Management Team.    Appendix A gives details of the spending against 
budget for all schemes within this Committee up to 28 Febr
[...]
een met in 2017/18 to date.

 Leisure Vision – All works under the football foundation bid, relating to £30k carried 
forward, completed with final invoice for the remaining 10% of the stadium awaited. 
Actual cost of the stadium less than expected and works to floodlights no longer required 
which amounts to £5k of savings. It should be noted that there is £4k of expenditure in 
relation to lighting which is still expected but has not yet materialised. Members should 
note that the current funding assumed external funding from the Football Foundation 
(FF), although it has always been made clear that there was a risk that this funding may 
not be received. It has now been confirmed that the £45k grant assumed from the 
Football Foundation will not be received. The reason for this is that a Without Prejudice 
Permission (WPP) would have been required to be granted by the Football Foundation 
before works were commenced / expenditure incurred and this was not in place for the 
floodlights and stand/seating. The spend on the floodlights was dealt with in 2016/17, and 
a carry forward request was approved for the remaining expenditure, as part of the 12th 
April 2017 PFA capital report. It is therefore requested that the funding of the £25k this 
year, as referred to above, reverts back to leisure vision capital receipts. 

There is currently £35k within the capital programme for which the costs, in relation to 
consultancy for phase 2, can no longer be capitalised due to the delivery of the scheme 
now not expected for another four years and therefore we cannot capitalise something for 
which the actual delivery of the scheme is so far in advance with no certainty. These 
costs will be written off to revenue, as the revenue budget monitoring report refers, and 
the budget will be added back to the leisure vision capital receipts at year end. 

5.4 A repayment of a previous Warm Homes Grant has been received totalling £955.50. It is 
recommended that, as is normal practice, the financing of the Warm Homes Grant 
expenditure is amended to utilise this and reduce the amount required from capital 
receipts.

5.5 A project mandate for a proposed new scheme is submitted for approval for inclusion into 
the 2018/19 and 2019/20 Capital Programme.  The Project Mandate, as approved by the 
Councils Management Team and considered for comment by the Town Area Committee, 
is attached as Appendix B and is for a “Path For All” within Melton Country Park at a cost 
of £21k in 2018/19 and £35k in 2019/20. 

5.6     The programme is expected to be £1.168m underspent this year as some works in relation 
to the Beckmill Court Refurbishment and Regeneration scheme are expected to fall into 
2018/19 due to delays in the project partly due to inclement weather. A large proportion of 
the works are expected to fall at the end of the project and therefore it will be requested  
to carry forward any underspend in to 2018/19. It should also be noted that following a 
review of the HRA schemes the budgets have been moved between projects, under the 
Director of Growth and Regeneration’s delegated authority, as outlined in Appendix A. 
Any unspent amounts will be carried forward into 2018/19 to allow the projects to 
progress. 

6.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Legal implications/powers were addressed in setting the current year’s programme. There 
are no further legal implications arising from this report.Page 16



7.0 COMMUNITY SAFETY

7.1 Individual schemes could have links to community safety issues.  These should be 
covered in any associated reports and forms linked to those schemes as they progress 
through the decision making process.

8.0 EQUALITIES

8.1 Individual schemes could have links to equalities issues. These should be covered in any 
associated reports and forms linked to those schemes as they progress through the 
decision making process.

9.0 RISKS

9.1 These should be covered in any associated reports and forms linked to those schemes as 
t
[...]
the initial designs are one such body that are able to over see such 
projects from start to finish. The experience and knowledge of such companies 
is expected to eliminate, greatly reduce or negate all known risks as well as 
limit any unforeseen risks. 

Page 26



6 Equalities and diversity and staffing implications
This entire project is focussed around access and inclusion for all. It is 
intended to see the installation of a path that is fully compliant with the 2010 
Equalities Act. There are no negative Diversity issues that would arise from 
this mandate, indeed the facility intended would welcome users from as wide 
and diverse a range as possible. There are not expected to be any staffing 
implications as a direct result of this project proposal mandate.

12462 Melton 
Country Park Pathway.pdf

Page 27



Page 28



1

COMMUNITY AND SOCIAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

20 MARCH 2018

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES

BUDGET MONITORING APRIL TO DECEMBER 2017

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide information on actual expenditure and income incurred on this Committee’s   
services compared to the latest approved budget for the period 1st April 2017 to 31st  
December 2017. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that the financial position on each of this Committee’s 
services to 31st December 2017 and year end forecast be noted.

3.0 KEY ISSUES

3.1 As part of the Council’s budget monitoring procedures all budget holders are asked on 
a quarterly basis to provide details of service and financial performance. Copies of the 
budget holders' returns are available for further information.

Overall Position   

3.2 A summary of income and expenditure for all of this Committee’s services is attached 
at Appendix A.  This information has previously been circulated to Members as part of 
the Members' Newsletter.

3.3 A summary of the income and expenditure for this Committee’s services compared to 
the approved budget at December 2017 is as follows:

Approved April to April to YTD Year End Year End
Budget  

@ 
December 

17

December 
17   

Budget

December 
17
Net 

Expen-
diture

Variance 
Underspend   

(-)

Forecast

Variance 
Underspend

(-)

£ £ £ £ £ £
General 
Expenses

1,642,720 874,434 541,973 -332,461 1,801,820 159,100

Parish 
Special 
Expenses

11,410 8,558 6,364 -2,194 11,410 0

3.4 The above figures show a forecast overspend against the latest budget for general 
expenses of £159,100 and for special expenses the forecast is in line with budget; the 
reasons for the overspend on general expenses being explained in paragraph 3.6 
below. Members should note that across the Council there is an overall break even 
position forecast. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



2

Key Service Areas

3.5 The Key Service Areas report for those services within the remit of the CSA committee 
is attached at Appendix B, to the end of January being the latest available to the 
agenda date. This report is presented to the Management Team on a monthly basis 
and highlights the high risk budgets that were identified as part of the Council’s budget 
protocols. These budgets are reviewed with budget holders monthly.  Those budgets 
which are more complex in nature are supported by more detailed analysis of the 
service usage that drives the costs.

Budget Variance Exception Reporting +/- £10k

3.6    As part of the budget monitoring process variances are being promptly and proactively 
managed facilitating more detailed reporting.  The forecast variations of +/-£10k are as 
follows:

Underspends

Rent Rebates – HRA £11,380
Subsidy % predicted is slightly higher than budgeted for at 99.51% compared to 
99.42%. However this is highly volatile and can fluctuate. Also overpayment recovery 
is predicted to be £5k above that budgeted for as a result of Verification of Earnings 
and Pension Information and Real Time Information (RTI).  

Overspends

Public Conveniences £30,920
The overspend forecast reflects the Council’s commitment to the r
[...]
Previous comments re Northampton scheme, delay in approval
of fees and charges, increase in contract for one post not in the
establishment, less requirement for contribution to funds and use
of the W2W reserve still stands. The number of hirers is below
that expected and that required to receive the output related
funding. As the funding through the Access fund is output related,
the year end forecast assumes loss of one quarters income from
the Access Fund. It also now assumes loss of one quarter from
the County following latest correspondence, although this is still
yet to be confirmed. The current level of bad debts, now assumes
that there will only be a 60% recovery rate which is reflected in
the year end forecast. 

Total Expenditure 771,450 658,758 235,486 70,372 493,644 113,270

Net Position 771,450 658,758 235,486 70,372 493,644 113,270

BUDGET MONITORING- KEY SERVICE AREAS 2017-18 APPENDIX B
1 APRIL 2017 -28 JANUARY 2018

Latest
Approved

Budget

Budget to
Period 10

Adjusted
Actual to

Period 10

<--------Variance---------> Projected Full
Year

Variance
Main
Code Service Area

Adverse Favourable
( ) =

Favourable
£ £ £ £ £ £

General Expenses

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 of 4

COMMUNITY & SOCIAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

 20 MARCH 2018

REPORT OF DIRECTOR FOR CORPORATE SERVICES & INTERIM DIRECTOR 
FOR GROWTH AND REGENERATION

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT – BUDGET MONITORING
1 APRIL 2017 – 31 DECEMBER 2017 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide information on actual expenditure and income incurred on the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA), compared to the latest approved budget for the period 1 April 
2017 to 31 December 2017.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that the financial position on the HRA to 31 December 2017 
and the yearend forecast be noted.

3.0 KEY ISSUES

3.1 The Housing Revenue Account is a high risk service account which is monitored 
monthly by the Director for Growth and Regeneration, the Budget Holders and the 
Senior Accountant.  The service and financial performance are then reported to the 
Management Team. Copies of the more detailed budget holders returns can be made 
available to Members for further information and will be available at the meeting. 

Overall Position at 31 December 2017

3.2 A summary of income and expenditure for the Housing Revenue Account is attached at 
Appendix A, and is split into controllable and uncontrollable costs. 

3.3 A summary of the total income and expenditure for the Housing Revenue Account 
compared to the approved budget at December 2017 is as follows:

Approved 
Budget 
@ Dec 

17

April to 
Dec 

Budget

Apr to Dec 
Net 

Expenditure 
& Income 
Including 

Commitments
Variance 

Underspend(-)
Year End 
Forecast

Year End 
Variance 

Underspend(-)
£ £ £ £ £ £

HRA -
Total 
Expenditure 8,043,220 3,703,021 3,362,116 -340,905 7,831,220 -212,000
HRA -
Total Income 7,983,310 5,973,511 5,973,841 -330 8,001,310 -18,000

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



2 of 4

3.4 If the forecast underspend to date as shown above was to continue to the year end it 
would have the following effect on the working balance:

£
Working Balance @ 31 Mar 2017 -1,186,019
Budgeted deficit 2017/18 59,910
Potential underspend (as above) -230,000
Potential Working Balance Surplus at 31 March 2018 -1,356,109

.  
3.5 The minimum working balance, as recommended by the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy, remains at £750,000 for 2017/18.  A deficit of £59,910 has been budgeted for 
in 2017/18 to reduce the working balance to ensure that large balances are not carried 
in the revenue account and surpluses are transferred into the Regeneration and 
Development Reserve for use as required by members in the future.

3.6 The following paragraphs outline the reasons for the current potential year end 
underspend and the action currently being taken by officers to ensure that value for 
money, efficiency and effectiveness are at the forefront of the service provision.

Budget Variance Exce

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes Rural Capital of Food 

Present:

Chair Councillor A. Pearson (Chair)

Councillors R. de Burle (Vice-Chair) T. Beaken
M. Blase P. Chandler
A. Freer-Jones P. Posnett
D. Wright

Observers

Officers

Meeting name Community & Social Affairs Committee
Date Tuesday, 20 March 2018
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray LE13 1GH



Minute 
No.

Minute

C59 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lumley and Councillor 
Sheldon. 

C60 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 230118 were confirmed and authorised to be 
signed by the chair.

C61 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Pearson and Councillor Posnett declared a personal interest in any 
matters relating to the County Council due to their positions as County 
Councillors. 

C62 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OTHER COMMITTEES
There were no recommendations from other committees. 

C63 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING
The Director for Corporate Services submitted a report to update the Committee 
on the progress of schemes within the Capital Programme to 28 February 2018. 

The Corporate Services Manager gave an overview of the report and drew 
Members’ attention to 5.2 of the report that shows an underspend of £408k. It was 
noted that this is predominantly due to underspends listed in 5.3 of the report:

The Public Conveniences underspend is being carried forward into 2018/19. 
Works were delayed due to additional planning permission and the inclement 
weather. 

Disabled Facilities Grant – this underspend can be carried forward. 

Leisure Vision – It has been confirmed that the Football Foundation will not be 
able to claim the second grant of £45k and as a result of the interim agreement 
for the management of the MSV site to continue for another 4 years whilst the 
longer term vision is developed the capital cost incurred to date would have to be 
funded through revenue.

There has been some repayment of the warm homes grant which can be used to 
off-set the initial funding provision.

Project mandate for the ‘Footpath for all’ was considered by the Town Area 
Committee at the recent meeting in March as part of their consutlaton role and the 
feedback was that they were supportive of this project being approved.

A member stated being disappointed in the delays in procurement. 

The Corporate Services Manager noted that in terms of the Housing Revenue 



Account this could potentially be due to resourcing in the team as well as time 
consuming contracts. It was noted that projects are being delivered on budget at 
this point which is positive and delays with the Beckmill Court Refurbishment are 
outside of our control.

A member asked what the reason for the delay on affordable housing in the 
HAMP is.

The Interim Director for Growth and Regeneration advised that this was a 
straightforward matter and updated members that he had been asked to sign off 
on the purchase of the property in question and so the matter had been resolved.

A member asked in which area are properties having new doors and windows as 
per Appendix A and if West Avenue and Sysonby Street can be expected to have 
replacement fittings.

The Chair noted that this is an ongoing project and so doors and windows are 
being replaced as and when necessary in all properties. 

The Interim Director for Growth and Regeneration noted that as part of the 
Decent Homes Programme this is on track and is an ongoing process for all 
properties. 

Councillor Holmes, as an observer, enquired about the public conveniences. 
Councillor Posnett and Councillor Chandler exited the room as this point, 
declaring an interest in this matter due to their positions on the Planning 
Committee. 

The Chair noted that the new public conveniences will save money as new 
system will be semi-automatic and well require less staff. The project was delayed 
due to a planning issue. 

Councillor Holmes noted that these toilets are used predominantly by visitors and 
tourists who arrive by coach to visit the town and wanted to know how the project 
was progressing. 

The Chair sought a proposer and a seconder.

All members were in favour. 

RESOLVED that 
(1) the progress made on each capital scheme, attached as Appendix A, be noted along with 

the year end forecast position

(2) it is recommended to the Policy Finance and Administration Committee that the 
financing of the Warm Homes Grant project is amended as paragraph 5.4 refers



(3) it is recommended to the Policy Finance and Administration Committee that the source 
of funding for the leisure vision is amended from external funding to leisure vision capital 
receipts as paragraph 5.3 refers

(4) after taking on board any comments from the Town Area Committee, the Project 
Mandate as attached at Appendix B is approved for inclusion within the 2018-19 and 
2019-20 capital programme as paragraph 5.5 refers

(5) the adjusted HRA capital programme, as referred to in Appendix A is noted. It should be 
noted that the budgets are being adjusted between projects and the total programme 
has not changed as paragraph 5.6 refers. 

C64 BUDGET MONITORING APRIL TO DECEMBER 2017
The Director of Corporate Services submitted a report to provide information on 
actual expenditure and income incurred on this Committee’s services compared 
to the latest approved budget for the period 1st April 2017 to 31st December 2017. 

The Corporate Services Manager introduced the report and directed members to 
section 3.3 of the report which gives a summary of the income and expenditure 
for this Committee’s services in comparison to the approved budget at December 
2017. Members were made aware that there is a overspend against the latest 
budget for general expenses of £159,100. This was explained as being due to the 
following services/projects, as per 3.6 of the report: 
Public Conveniences
Leisure Vision 
Homelessness
Lifeline
Wheels to Work

It was noted that the overspends on the Homelessness and Lifeline services are 
predominantly due to aged debt being written off. In these areas, money was 
deemed to be unrecoverable due to the length of time that had passed as well as 
the sensitivity of the cases. 

A member asked how debts have accumulated for services such as Lifeline as 
customers pay by direct debit. 

The Corporate Services Manager noted that a lot of the debt is very old and could 
not have realistically pursued. 

The Chair added that in terms of Homelessness, the people who received the 
service were vulnerable and so a lot of cases would need to be written off. 

A member asked whose responsibility it is to monitor debt. 

The Corporate Services Manager noted that debt recovery falls on the revenue 
team, however it is also the responsibility of the service area and budget holder to 



monitor debt and approve actions. This process has recently had stronger 
enforcement behind it so as to avoid large write offs in the future. 

The Deputy Chief Executive noted that in light of these points and the discussion 
around lifeline specifically, there will be a review of this service to be  addressed 
as a priority. The Lifeline service has recently become more commercial and so 
payment systems can be reviewed alongside this.

The Chair sought a proposer and seconder. 

All members were in favour. 

RESOLVED that the financial position on each of this Committee’s services to 
31st December 2017 and year end forecast be noted. 

C65 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - BUDGET MONITORING 1 APRIL 2017 - 31 
DECEMBER 2017
The Director for Corporate Services submitted a report to provide information on 
actual expenditure and income incurred on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
, compared to the latest approved budget for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 
December 2017. 

The Corporate Services Manager gave an overview of the report and directed 
members to section 3.3 of the report and noted that this gives a summary of the 
total income and expenditure for the HRA. Members were made aware that this 
shows a total expenditure underspend of £212k. Section 3.6 of the report shows 
budget variances that details a staffing underspend as well as an underspend for 
repairs and maintenance. 

The Chair sought a proposer and a seconder. 

All members were in favour. 

RESOLVED that the financial position on the HRA to 31 December 2017 and the 
yearend forecast be noted. 

C66 URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

C67 Wheels to Work
The Director of Growth and Regeneration submitted a report to outline the 
recommended future funding commitments and revised future operating area for 
the Wheels to Work (W2W) scheme. 

RESOLVED that the recommendations within the exempt report be approved.



The meeting closed at: 7.25 pm

Chair


